TOWN OF BROOKLINE
MASSACHUSETTS

V= W &ff )
T
¥

01 2.
\ SN

REPORTS OF SELECTMEN
AND ADVISORY COMMITTEE

on the

Articles in the Warrant

for the

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

to be held in the High School Auditorium

Tuesday, May 24, 2016

at

7:00 P.M.

(Please retain this copy for use at the Town Meeting)



Town of Brookline

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Neil A. Wishinsky, Chairman
Nancy A. Daly Benjamin J. Franco
Nancy S. Heller Bernard W. Greene

Melvin A. Kleckner, Town Administrator

""The Town of Brookline does not discriminate on the basis of disability in admission
to, access to, or operation of its programs, services or activities. Persons with
disabilities who need auxiliary aids and services for effective communication in
programs, services and activities of the Town of Brookline are invited to make their
needs and preferences known to Lloyd Gellineau, Town of Brookline, 11 Pierce
Street, Brookline, MA 02445, 730-2328 Voice, 730-2327 TDD, or email at
rsneirson@brooklinema.gov.""




MODERATOR

Edward N. Gadsby, Jr.

ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Sean M. Lynn-Jones, Chair, 53 MonmOouth Street..........cccoveviiiiiiciece e 738-6228
Carla Benka, Vice-Chair, 26 CIrCUIt ROAG ..........oocvviiiiiiiiiie ettt 277-6102
Clifford M. Brown, 9 HYSIOP ROAA .........cecoviiieiiee et 232-5626
Carol Caro, 1264 BEaCON SIIEEL, H2.......uuie ettt e e s et aa e e s st e e e s s erraee s 739-9228
Lea Cohen, 1060 Beacon Street, H#LL........cociiiiiiii ittt erte e s bbb 947-9713
John Doggett, 8 PEnNimMan PIACE ..o 739-7266
Dennis Doughty, 57 Perry Street........c.ovieiiiiie i i it ne e e e eaeen .. DO6-5474
Harry Friedman, 27 Clafin ROA .........ccooeiiiiieecieseee et 232-0122
Janet Gelbart 216 St. Paul Street #B0L.........cciviiiiiieicie et 566-5616
Jennifer Goldsmith, 148 JOrdan ROAG............ccueviiiiiiiii i 734-3404
David-Marc Goldstein, 22 Oshorne ROAA ..........cocouviiiiiiiiiic e 232-1943
NEeil GOrdon, 87 IVY STrEEL........coueiiiee e (508)265-1362
Kelly Hardebeck, 18 Littell ROAA ..........cccooiiiiiiiiie e 277-2685
Amy Hummel, 226 CIark ROAA .........ccooiviiiiieiicie ettt 731-0549
Sytske V. Humphrey, 46 Gardner ROAA ............cccveiiiieiieii et ste e 277-1493
Angela Hyatt, 87 WalNUL SIrEET.........ceiiiiiieiree e 734-3742
Alisa G. Jonas, 333 RUSSEIt ROAU ........c..coiiiiiiiii ettt 469-3927
Janice Kahn, 63 Craftsland ROAd...........ccuivi it 739-0606
Steve Kanes, 89 Carlton Street .........ociviiciii i e e e e e e e e e 000, 23222202
Bobbie M. Knable, 243 IMaSON TEITACE.........ccoiciveieeeiirrieeeseiteieeeseitee e s s sbeeeessebaeeeessisbeeesssbeeeessns 731-2096
Fred Levitan, 1731 BEACON StrEEL.........cccuii ittt ettt e s s abe s s sba e e s sbae e 734-1986
Robert Liao, 55 Meadowbrook ROAd............ccccueiiiiiiieiiiee e, (530)988-8887
Pamela Lodish, 195 FISNEr AVENUE .......c..eciiviiiiiii ettt sttt sbae s b sbae e 566-5533
Shaari S. Mittel, 309 BUCKMINSIEr ROAA .........ooeiiiiiiiiiciee ettt 277-0043
Mariah Nobrega, 33 BOWKEE SIFrEEL ........c.cciiiieiiiie et 935-4985
Michael Sandman, 115 SeWall AVE., NO. 4 .........ouviiiiiee e 232-7125
Lee L. Selwyn, 285 RESEIVOIN ROAA ........c.cccueiieiiiieiiieiie ettt sre e 277-3388
Stanley L. Spiegel, 39 StEtSON SIIEOT.........cciiiiiiiiieiee e 739-0448
Charles SWartz, 69 CENIIE STIEEL .......c.uii it e e sba e s sba e s sbaee s 731-4399
Christine M. Westphal, 31 HUId ROA..........cccceiiieiiiiiiieie e 738-7981
Lisa Portscher, Executive Assistant, TOWN Hall..............coooviiiiiiiiiic e 730-2115



MAY 24, 2016
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

INDEX
ARTICLE NO. TITLE

1.  Appointment of Measurers of Wood and Bark. (Selectmen)

2. Approval of Collective Bargaining Agreements. (Human Resources)

3. Annual Authorization of Compensating Balance Agreements. (Treasurer/Collector)

4.  Report on the Close-out of Special Appropriations / Bond Authorization Rescission.
(Selectmen)

5. Approval of Unpaid Bills of a Prior Fiscal Year. (Selectmen)

6.  Acceptance of Legislation to Increase Property Tax Exemptions. (Assessors)

7.  FY16 Budget Amendments. (Selectmen)

8.  Annual (FY17) Appropriations Article. (Advisory Committee)

9.  Amendment to Article 3.12 of the Town’s General By-laws — Department of Planning
and Community Development (Town Administrator)

10. Amendment to Article 8.23 of the Town’s General By-Laws — seeking ban the sale or
distribution of tobacco products. (Petition of John Ross, MD and Megan Sandel, MD)

11. Adoption of Article 8.37 of the Town’s By-Laws — Tree Protection By-law. (Petition
of Richard Murphy)

12.  Amendment to Table 5.01 — Table of Dimensional Requirements - of the Town’s
Zoning By-Law — pertaining to side yard setbacks. (Petition of Robert Murphy)

13.  Amendment to Section 5.09 of the Town’s Zoning By-Law - Design Review-
requiring timely notice of neighborhood meetings for major impact projects. (Petition
of Ernest Frey)

14. Acceptance of the provisions of Section 148C of Chapter 149 of the Massachusetts

General Laws, the Earned Sick Time Law. (Petition of Patricia Connors & Cornelia
H.J. van der Ziel)



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Authorization for the granting and acquisition of permanent easements related to the
Carlton Street Footbridge Rehabilitation Project. (Department of Public Works)

Authorization for the acquisition of temporary easements related to the Carlton Street
Footbridge Rehabilitation Project. (Department of Public Works)

Resolution Regarding the Mechanization of Trash Pickup by the Town. (Petition of
Harry Friedman)

Resolution Regarding the Placement of a historic plaque at the site of the former St.
Aidan’s Church. (Petition of Patricia Connors)

Resolution Honoring former Town resident Roland Hayes. (Hidden Brookline
Committee of the Town of Brookline Department of Diversity, Inclusion and
Community Relations)

Resolution calling for an end to the U.S. Economic, Commercial, and Financial
Embargo against Cuba. (Petition of Peter Miller)

Resolution Affirming Brookline’s Commitment to Solar Electricity (Photovoltaics).
(Petition of John Harris)

Resolution Opposing the Trans-Pacific Partnership and Any Similar Trade
Agreements (Petition of Frank Farlow and Nancy Gregg)

Reports of Town Officers and Committees. (Selectmen)



2016 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT REPORT
The Board of Selectmen and Advisory Committee respectfully submit the following report on

Articles in the Warrant to be acted upon at the 2016 Annual Town Meeting to be held on
Tuesday, May, 24, 2016 at 7:00 p.m.

Note: The following pages of this report are numbered consecutively under each article.



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
1-1

ARTICLE 1

FIRST ARTICLE
Submitted by: Board of Selectmen

To see if the Town will establish that the number of Measurers of Wood and Bark be two,
to be appointed by the Selectmen, or act on anything relative thereto.

PETITIONER’S ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
Article 20 of the November, 2000 Special Town Meeting requires that this be the first
article at each Annual Town Meeting. It calls for the Selectmen to appoint two
Measurers of Wood and Bark.

SELECTMEN’S RECOMMENDATION

The Selectmen recommend FAVORABLE ACTION, by a vote of 4-0 taken on March
29, 2016, on the vote offered by the Advisory Committee.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Favorable Action Absent
Wishinsky Daly
Franco

Heller

Greene

ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S RECOMMENDATION

BACKGROUND:
Warrant Article 1 seeks Town Meeting’s approval to establish the number of Measurers
of Wood and Bark at two and to permit the Board of Selectmen to appoint them.

In 2000, Town Meeting directed that the first Warrant Article of the Annual Town
Meeting shall be the proposal to appoint one or more Measurers of Wood and Bark.



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
1-2

State law (Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 94, §296) requires the Town to “annually choose one or
more measurers of wood and bark,” with the Board of Selectmen being able to appoint a
person(s) to the position(s) after Town Meeting sets the number of measurers.

DISCUSSION:

This Article maintains a tradition reflecting Brookline’s colonial past. This year, the
Advisory Committee unanimously decided to continue this venerable tradition. The
splinter group that had opposed this Article from time to time was unwilling to go out on
a limb and advocate No Action.

The positions do not draw a salary, stipend, or other remunerative benefit, and the Town
incurs no current financial cost or future pension cost or liability for other post-
employment benefits (OPEBS).

There has been at least one instance in recent memory in which a Measurer of Wood and
Bark has been called upon to resolve a dispute. There also may be some value to the
Measurer in the management of invasive species.

RECOMMENDATION:
The Advisory Committee by a vote of 19-0-0 unanimously recommends FAVORABLE
ACTION on the following:

VOTED: That the Town establish that the number of Measurers of Wood and
Bark be two, appointed by the Selectmen.

XXX



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
2-1

ARTICLE 2

SECOND ARTICLE
Submitted by: Human Resources

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, or appropriate from available funds, a sum
or sums of money to fund the cost items in collective bargaining agreements between the
Town and various employee unions; fund wage and salary increases for employees not
included in the collective bargaining agreements; and amend the Classification and Pay
Plans of the Town; or act on anything relative thereto.

PETITIONER’S ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
This article is inserted in the Warrant for any Town Meeting when there are unsettled
labor contracts. Town Meeting must approve the funding for any collective bargaining
agreements.

SELECTMEN’S RECOMMENDATION

At the time of their vote there were no Collective Bargaining agreements for Town
Meeting authorization. As a result, the Board recommended NO ACTION, by a vote of
5-0 taken on April 19, 2016.

*The Board is reconsidering their motion under this article at their May 10, 2016 meeting
and will have a new recommendation in the supplemental mailing.

ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S RECOMMENDATION

A report and recommendation by the Advisory Committee under Article 2 will be
provided in the Supplemental Mailing.

XXX



ARTICLE 2

TOWN of BROOKLINE

Massachusetts

HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE Sandra A. DeBow-Huang, Director
333 Washington Street Human Resources Office

Brookline, MA 02445

(617) 730-2120

www.BrooklineMA.gov

May 6, 2016
To: Board of Selectmen

From: Sandra DeBow, Director
Human Resources Office

Re:  Approval of Collective Bargaining Agreements

1. Local 1358, American Federation of State, County, Municipal Employees, Council 93,
AFL-CIO (AFSCME, Main contract)

Summary: The Town of Brookline and AFSCME, Local 1358 came to an Agreement on April

28, 2016 regarding the parties’ collective bargaining agreement. The AFSCME membership was

ratified by the members of Local 1358 on May 5, 2016 by a vote of 121 (in favor) 12(against).

Description: The contract is a three-year agreement commencing on July 1, 2015 and expiring
on June 30, 2018. Under the Agreement, AFSCME agreed to a wage package of:

Wages: Effective July 1, 2015 2.0%
Effective July 1, 2016 1.5%
Effective January 1, 2017  1.0%
Effective July 1, 2017 1.5%

Effective March 1, 2018 1.5%

The Town also agree to increase the night shift differential from $9/ shift to $12/shift, effective
7/1/2016 and from $12 to $15 effective 7/1/2017, as well as an increase in longevity by $50 for
each step, effective 7/1/2016 and an additional $50 for each longevity steps on 7/1/2017.

Under this Agreement, the parties have agreed to remove eight mid-manager positions from the
bargaining unit, Including:

Area Manager/Aquatics Administrative Business Manager
Area Manger/Programs General foreman — Park



Administrator/Lead Teacher General Foreman — DPW Highway
Superintendent of Golf Division Foreman — DPW Water

The Parties also agreed to extend the probationary period from six months to one year, although
the union will continue to have the ability to collect union dues after six months. Other
provisions including removing the ineffective boot truck method of providing work boots and
granting employees $200 annually for the cost of new boots and making an adjustment to the
vacation schedule as to which year an employee obtains the 4 week vacation benefit.

The cost of the three-year contract is approximately 7.0% on wages and 7.8% overall.

ITEM FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19] TOTAL
71115 - 2% 210,172 210,172 210,172 630,517
7/1/16 - 1.5% 160,782 160,782 321,564
1/1/17 - 1.0% 54,398 108,796 163,194
71T - 1.5% 164,010 164,010
3/1/2018 - 1.5% 55,762 111,524 | 167,286 |1.5% for 4 months tail for 8 months
Longevity 4,850 9,700 14,550 |Incr by $50 FY17, $50 FY18
Night Differential 11,635 23,271 34,906 |Incr. from $9 to $12 and then $15
One time signing bonus 50,000 50,000 [$200
0
TOTAL ROLL-OUT COSTS 260,172 441,837 732,492 111,524 | 1,546,026
Each 1% = 105,086 107,188 109,340 112,081
New Wages - $ = 260,172 181,665 290,655 111,524
New Wages - % = 2.5% 1.7% 2.7% 1.0% 7.8%
Wages on Base - $ = 210,172 165,180 274,169 111,524
Wages on Base - % = 2.0% 1.5% 2.5% 1.0% 7.0%)

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE TOWN OF BROOKLINE
AND
LOCAL 1358, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
April 28, 2016

This Memorandum of Agreement (“Agreement”) is made between the Town of Brookline
(“Town”) and Local 1358, AFSCME, Council 93, AFL-CIO. Except as specifically modified by
this Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Parties’ July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015
collective bargaining agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

1. Duration
July 1, 2015- June 30, 2018

2. Article XIX a) Compensation

Effective Date Increase
FY 2016 July 1, 2015 2.0%
FY 2017 July 1, 2016 1.5%

January 1, 2017 1.0%



FY 2018 July 1, 2017 1.5%
March 1, 2018 1.5%

. $200 One-Time Ratification Payment

Effective after Town Meeting funding of this Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”), the
Town shall make a two hundred dollar ($200) one-time payment (not added to the base)
to each full-time employee in this bargaining unit on the date of Town Meeting funding
who has worked for the Town in this bargaining unit for the full year prior to the date of
funding; such payment shall be prorated for employees in the bargaining unit who have
not worked the full year prior to the date of funding of this MOA and for employees who
have worked part-time in the bargaining unit for the full year prior to the date of funding.

. Article XIX c¢) Longevity
Effective July 1, 2016, increase the longevity at each level by fifty dollars ($50).
Effective July 1, 2017, increase the longevity at each level by fifty dollars ($50).

. Article XIX b) Night Differential

Insert the following new sentences between the first and second sentences in
Article X1X b): “Effective July 1, 2016 the night differential shall be $12 per
night. Effective July 1, 2017, the night differential shall be $15 per night.

. Article IX (Boots)

Effective starting in fiscal year 2017, the Town will no longer purchase boots from the
so-called “boot truck” for employees. The Town shall provide each employee in Unit A
with a boot reimbursement and each such employee shall be responsible for purchasing
boots that meet standards set by the Town.

Amend Article IX as follows:
Q) Delete the 5" paragraph in Article IX.

(i) Replace the first two sentences in the 6™ paragraph in Article IX with the
following: “All employees in Unit A shall receive a boot reimbursement,
not to exceed $200 per fiscal year, with the submission of a receipt for
boots, and each such employee shall be responsible for purchasing safety
boots that meet standards set by the Town. Wearing safety boots is
mandatory.

. Article XIV b) (ii)
In the table at the bottom of page 9, replace “less than 15 years” with “less than 10 years”
and replace “15 full calendar years or more” with “10 full calendar years or more”.

. Article XXVIII Probationary Period
Amend Article XXVIII by:
A. Relabeling the article as “Probationary Period”
B. Label the current language as Section: “B. Probationary Periods —
Supervisory Positions”
C. Insert a new Section “A” before Section B as follows:

A. Probationary Period
All employees hired on or after February 3, 2016, shall be subject
to a 12-month probationary period upon hire or rehire and may be
discharged at any time during such probationary period with or



without cause. Such discharge shall not be subject to grievance
and arbitration. (Employees will be required to pay dues/agency
service fee after six months of continuous service.)

The parties agree to make the following housekeeping changes to replace the 6-month
probationary period with a 12-month probationary period in

e Atrticle XV s) A (p. 14)

e Article XXXIII second paragraph (p. 29)

9. Article I: Recognition
A. Amend Article | by:
Q) Amending the list of positions in Article | by removing the

following positions:

e Area Manager/Aquatics (when the incumbent as of
February 3, 2016 is no longer in the position)

e Area Manager/Programs (when the incumbent as of
February 3, 2016 is no longer in the position)

e Administrator/Lead Teacher (when the incumbent as of
February 3, 2016 is no longer in the position)

e Superintendent of Golf

e General Foreman- Park, General Foreman-Highway,
Division Foreman-Water; and

(i) Inserting the following titles at the end of the second paragraph
after the list of titles and pay grades (CBA p. 3) after the title
“Assistant Assessor/Field Appraiser”: Area Manager/Aquatics,
Area Manager/Programs, Administrator/Lead Teacher,
Superintendent of Golf, General Foreman- Park, General
Foreman-Highway, Division Foreman -Water.

B. Insert the following new sentence at the end of the first paragraph after
the list of titles and pay grades (CBA p. 3): “The parties recognize and
agree that the Business Manager position in the Recreation Department
has not been and is not a position represented by any AFSCME
bargaining unit.”

10. MUP-16-5111
The Union hereby withdraws with prejudice its charge at the Department of Labor
Relations (DLR) docket number MUP-16-5111.

11. Ratification, Approval and Funding
This Agreement shall be subject to ratification by the Union membership, approval by the
Board of Selectmen, and funding by Town Meeting at the next regularly scheduled Town
Meeting.

Agreed to on this 28" day of April 2016 by the negotiating teams for the:

Town of Brookline Local 1358, AFSCME Council 93



TOWN of BROOKLINE

Massachusetts

HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE Sandra A. DeBow-Huang, Director
333 Washington Street Human Resources Office

Brookline, MA 02445

(617) 730-2120

www.BrooklineMA.gov

May 13, 2016

To:  Neil Wishinsky, Chair
Board of Selectmen

Melvin Kleckner, Town Administrator

From: Sandra DeBow, Director
Human Resources Office

Re:  Warrant 2, Collective Bargaining Agreement — BEDA (Engineers)

Memorandum of Agreement, Town of Brookline and the Brookline Engineering Division
Associates (BEDA).

Summary: The Town of Brookline and the Brookline Engineering Division Associates
(BEDA)came to a tentative Memorandum of Agreement on Monday, May 9, 2016. BEDA
ratified the Agreement on Wednesday, May 11, 2016.

Description: The contract is a two-year agreement commencing on July 1, 2015 and expiring on
June 30, 2017. Under the Agreement, BEDA agreed to a wage package of:

Wages: Effective July 1, 2015 2%
Effective July 1, 2016 2%

Under this contract, the parties are agreeing to create an annual Certification stipend for specific
certs that, although not required of the Engineering job descriptions, do provide added value to
the Town who can use in-house talent rather than hire contractors. The MOA provides a $125
stipend for each certification but no more than $375 in any one year.

o  APWA Certified Public Infrastructure Inspector, CPII

e  APWA Certified Stormwater Manger, CSM

e  CPSC Certified Playground Safety Inspector, CPSI

e ECI Certified Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Specialist, CMS4S



IMSA Roadway Lighting Level |

IMSA Signs and Pavement Marking Level I, I1, 111

IMSA Traffic Signals Level I, 11, Il

NEIWPCC Soil Evaluator Certification

NETTCP Concrete Inspector Certification

NETTCP HMA Paving Inspector Certification

NETTCP Soils & Aggregate Inspector Certification

OSHA 10 Hour Training Certificate

OSHA Public Sector Safety and Health Fundamentals Training Certificate
TPCB Professional Traffic Operations Engineer, PTOE

UMass Bay State Roads Program Road Scholar and Master Roads Scholar

ITEM FY16 FY17| TOTAL
7/1/2015 - 2% 17,874 17,874 35,748
7/1/2016 - 2% 18,231 18,231
Certification Stipend 500 500

TOTAL ROLL-OUT COSTS 17,874 36,605 54,479

Each1% = 8,937 9,118

New Wages- $= 17,874 18,731
New Wages - % = 2.0% 2.1% 4.1%

WagesonBase - $= 17,874 18,231
Wages on Base - % = 2.0% 2.0% 4.0%




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE TOWN OF BROOKLINE
AND
TO BROOKLINE ENGINEERING DIVISION ASSOCIATES (BEDA)
MAY 11, 2016

This Memorandum of Agreement (“Agreement”) is made between the Town of Brookline
(“Town”) and Brookline Engineering Division Associates (“BEDA” or “Union”), collectively,
the “Parties”. Except as specifically modified by this Agreement, the terms and provisions of the
“Parties’ July 1, 2012-June 30, 2015 collective bargaining agreement shall continue in full force
and effect.

1. Duration
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2017

2. Article XVI Compensation
A. Replace the first sentence and the salary schedule (before the paragraph on
Direct Deposit) with the following:
“Compensation for all classifications for the period July 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2017 shall be in accordance with the following:

Effective Date Increase
July 1, 2015 2.0%
July 1, 2016 2.0%”

B. Amend the salary schedules in Appendix A in accordance with Section 2A of
this Agreement.

3. Atrticle XVVI Compensation — new section ()
Effective July 1, 2016, add the following new section (f) to Article XVI:

“(f) Certifications. Each employee who has a certification(s) from the list of
certifications below will receive a $125 certification stipend per certification
provided that the Director has authorized the employee to obtain or maintain such
certification(s) for the fiscal year in which the employee is to receive the stipend.
No employee shall receive certification stipends in excess of $375 per fiscal year.
Certification stipends will be paid on or about the first pay period in July. The
Director shall have the authority to amend the Certification List as the Director
deems necessary.

Certification List:

APWA Certified Public Infrastructure Inspector, CPII
APWA Certified Stormwater Manager, CSM

CPSC Certified Playground Safety Inspector, CPSI

ECI Certified Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Specialist, CMS4S
IMSA Roadway Lighting Level |

IMSA Signs and Pavement Marking Level I, I1, 1



IMSA Traffic Signals Level I, 11, 111

NEIWPCC Soil Evaluator Certification

NETTCP Concrete Inspector Certification

NETTCP HMA Paving Inspector Certification

NETTCP Soils & Aggregate Inspector Certification

OSHA 10 Hour Training Certificate

OSHA Public Sector Safety and Health Fundamentals Training Certificate
TPCB Professional Traffic Operations Engineer, PTOE

UMass Bay State Roads Program Road Scholar and Master Roads Scholar

4. Article XVI Compensation
Add the following new paragraph to the end of Article XVI (a):

“Bi-weekly Pay: The Union agrees that the Town has satisfied its bargaining
obligations with respect to paying employees on a bi-weekly basis, and the Town
agrees to provide the union and employees with ninety (90) calendar days’ notice
prior to implementation of bi-weekly pay. The Town will not implement bi-
weekly pay for employees in this Union until it implements bi-weekly pay for all
other unionized employees in the Town, excluding employees of the School
Committee.”

5. Article XXVIII Safety Shoes
Effective July 1, 2016, replace the first sentence in Article XXVIII1 with the
following: “Each employee shall be reimbursed up to a maximum of two hundred
($200) per fiscal year for the purchase of one pair of safety shoes that meet the
standards and specifications determined by the Town.”

6. Probationary Period
Employees shall serve a 12-month probationary period.

7. Housekeeping (Health Insurance)
Delete Appendix C; delete all paragraphs except the last two paragraphs (life
insurance and workers compensation) in Section A of Article XIX.

Add the following new sentence: *“Health Insurance benefits are no longer
provided through this Agreement; they are provided through the Town’s Public
Employee Committee (“PEC”). This provision is for informational purposes only
and is not subject to the grievance and arbitration provisions in this Agreement.”

This Agreement is subject to ratification by the Union membership, approval by the Board of
Selectmen, and funding by Town Meeting at the next regularly scheduled Town Meeting.

Town of Brookline Brookline Engineering Div Assoc



BOARD OF SELECTMEN’S SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION

Article 2 asks Town Meeting to approve funding for two union contracts, one with Local 1358
Council 93 AFSCME and one with the Brookline Engineers Division Association (BEDA).

AFSCME

The AFSCME contracts calls for a base wage increase of 7.5% over the course of the contract
(2% in FY16, a 1.5% 1% split in FY17, and a 1.5% 1.5% split in FY18 with the latter amount
adjusted in March of 2018) there are also adjustments to the Longevity Pay schedule and night
differential. A key provision in the contract is the removal of eight positions from the bargaining
unit which the Town views as advantageous as these employees act as supervisors and should
not be in the same bargaining unit as the employees they are responsible for overseeing.

The Selectmen thank the Town’s negotiating team and the unions for reaching an agreement

Therefore, the Board recommends FAVORABLE ACTION, by a vote of 5-0 taken on May 10,
2016, on the following:

VOTED: To approve and fund by an appropriation, provided for in the FY2016, (Item 21)
FY2017 (Item #20) budgets, for the cost items in the following collective bargaining agreement
that commences on July 1, 2015- and expires on June 30, 2018:

AFSCME Council 93, Local 1358 AFL-CIO (AFSCME, Main contract)

all as set forth in the report of Sandra DeBow, Director of Human Resources, dated May 6, 2016,
which report is incorporated herein by reference.

BROOKLINE ENGINEERS DIVISION ASSOCIATION

This is a two-year agreement (FY16-FY17) calling for a base wage increase of 4% over the
course of the contract (2% in each year). The other monetary change is a new stipend for certain
certifications, which costs approx. $500 in FY17.

Again, the Selectmen thank the Town’s negotiating team and the union for reaching a fair and
equitable settlement. Therefore, the Board recommends FAVORABLE ACTION, by a vote of
5-0 taken on May 17, 2016, on the following:

VOTED: To approve and fund by an appropriation, provided for in the
FY2016, (Item #21) FY2017 (Iltem #20) budgets, for the cost items in the following collective
bargaining agreement that commences on July 1, 2015- and expires on June 30, 2017:

Brookline Engineers Division Association (BEDA)

all as set forth in the reports of Sandra DeBow, Director of Human Resources, dated May 13,
2016, which reports are incorporated herein by reference.



ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION

SUMMARY:

The Town has negotiated new collective bargaining agreements with the American Federation of
State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) and the Brookline Engineering Division
Associates (BEDA). The AFSCME contract is for three years and the BEDA contract is for two
years. The increased funding required by each contract is within fiscally prudent limits. The
Advisory Committee voted unanimously to recommend Favorable Action for funding these two
collective bargaining agreements.

AFSCME Agreement

BACKGROUND:

On April 28, 2016, the Town and Local 1358, AFSCME, Council 93, AFL-CIO, which consists
mostly of Department of Public Works (DPW) employees and some clerical employees, reached
agreement on a three-year extension and modification of the existing collective bargaining
agreement between the parties. The agreement was ratified by the membership on May 5, 2016
by a vote of 121 in favor and 12 opposed, and approved by the Board of Selectmen on May 10,
2016.

DISCUSSION:
The AFSCME agreement runs from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2018 and includes wage
increases of approximately 7% to base wages according to the following schedule:

Effective July 1, 2015 2.0%
Effective July 1, 2016 1.5%
Effective January 1, 2017  1.0%
Effective July 1, 2017 1.5%

Effective March 1, 2018 1.5%

In addition, the night-shift differential will increase from $9/shift to $12/shift effective July 1,
2016 and from $12/shift to $15/shift effective July 1, 2017. Human Resources Director Sandra
DeBow indicated the night differential has not increased for many years and applies to
approximately 15 employees, such as library custodial staff.

Longevity pay will increase by $50 each step effective July 1, 2016, and another $50 each step
on July 1, 2017. Bargaining unit employees will also receive a $200 one-time ratification
payment, prorated for employees who worked less than one full year prior to the effective date of
the agreement or less than full-time during that year.

Under the agreement, eight Recreation and DPW mid-manager positions will be removed from
the bargaining unit:

Area Manager/Aquatics Administrative Business Manager
Area Manager/Programs General Foreman - Park
Administrator/Lead Teacher General Foreman — DPW Highway

Superintendent of Golf Division Foreman — DPW Water



Reclassifying the mid-management positions gives the Town more flexibility in hiring, work
assignments, professional development, and corrective action.

The probationary period for new employees has been extended from six months to one-year.
Employees who are required to wear safety boots will receive reimbursement of up to $200 per
fiscal year for the cost of the boots; the so called “boot truck” will be eliminated. This change
does not result in any additional costs to the Town.

Although the cost of the agreement exceeds the amount held in the collective bargaining reserve,
Deputy Town Administrator Melissa Goff is confident the difference can be made up through
close budget management. The full cost of the agreement is approximately 7.8% as detailed in
the following table.

AFSCME, Main
ITEM FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19| TOTAL
7/1/15 - 2% 210,172 210,172 210,172 630,517
7/1/16 - 1.5% 160,782 160,782 321,564
1/1/17 - 1.0% 54,398 108,796 163,194
7/1/17 - 1.5% 164,010 164,010
3/1/2018 - 1.5% 55,762 111524 | 167,286
Longevity 4,850 9,700 14,550
Night Differential 11,635 23,271 34,906
One time signing bonus 50,000 50,000
0
TOTAL ROLL-OUT COSTS 260,172 441,837 732,492 111,524 | 1,546,026

Each 1% = 105,086 107,188 109,340 112,081

New Wages - $= 260,172 181,665 290,655 111,524
New Wages - % = 2.5% 1.7% 2.1% 1.0% 7.8%

Wages on Base - $= 210,172 165,180 274,169 111,524
Wages on Base - % = 2.0% 1.5% 2.5% 1.0% 7.0%

BEDA Agreement

BACKGROUND:

The Town of Brookline and the Brookline Engineering Division Associates (ten or eleven
members) reached agreement on a two-year contract on Monday, May 9, 2016. BEDA ratified
the agreement on Wednesday, May 11, 2016 and the Board of Selectmen approved it on May 17,
2016.

DISCUSSION:
The contract is a two-year agreement commencing on July 1, 2015 and expiring on June 30,
2017. Under the Agreement, BEDA agreed to a wage package of:




Wages: Effective July 1, 2015

Effective July 1, 2016

2%
2%

The full cost of the agreement is detailed below.

ITEM FY16 FY17|[TOTAL
7/1/2015 - 2% 17,874 17,874] 35,748
7/1/2016 - 2% 18,231| 18,231
Certification Stipend 500 500
0
TOTAL ROLL-OUT COSTS 17,874 36,605 54,479
Each 1% = 8,937 9,118
New Wages - $ = 17,874 18,731
New Wages-% = 2.0% 21% 4.1%
Wages on Base - $ = 17,874 18,231
WagesonBase-% = 2.0% 2.0% 4.0%

Under this contract, the parties are agreeing to create an annual Certification stipend for specific
certs that, although not required of the Engineering job descriptions, do provide added value to
the Town who can use in-house talent rather than hire contractors. The Memorandum of
Agreement provides a $125 stipend for each certification but no more than $375 in any one year.

e APWA Cert’d Public Infrastructure
Inspector, CPII

e APWA Cert’d StormwaterMgr, CSM

e CPSC Cert’d Playground Safety
Inspector, CPSI

e ECI Cert’d Municipal Separate
Storm Sewer Specialist, CMS4S

e [IMSA Roadway Lighting Level I

IMSA Signs and Pavement Marking

Level I, 11, 111

IMSA Traffic Signals Level 1, 11, 111

NEIWPCC Soil Evaluator Cert

NETTCP Concrete Inspector Cert

NETTCP HMA Paving Inspector

Cert

e NETTCP Soils & Aggregate
Inspector Cert

e OSHA 10 Hour Training Certificate

OSHA Public Sector Safety and
Health Fundamentals Training
Certificate

TPCB Professional Traffic
Operations Engineer, PTOE
UMass Bay State Roads Program
Road Scholar and Master Roads
Scholar



May 24, 2016

Annual Town Meeting
Article 2 — Supplement No. 1
Page 13

These certifications take a year or more to obtain and therefore the Town expects to pay
out for a total of 4 certifications in the first year. In exchange, the Town will receive the
right to implement bi-weekly pay (less costly to process than weekly pay) and to extend
the probationary period from 6 months to 1 year (an administrative cost saver).

The boot stipend also applies to BEDA, as it does to AFSCME.
RECOMMENDATION:

By a vote of 21-0-0, the Advisory Committee unanimously recommends FAVORABLE
ACTION on the motions offered by the Selectmen.




May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
3-1

ARTICLE 3

THIRD ARTICLE
Submitted by: Treasurer/Collector

To see if the Town will authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the
Selectmen, to enter into Compensating Balance Agreement(s) for FY2017 in accordance
with General Laws Chapter 44, Section 53F, or act on anything relative thereto.

PETITIONER’S ARTICLE DESCRIPTION

This article authorizes the Town Treasurer to enter into Compensating Balance
Agreements, which are agreements between a depositor and a bank in which the
depositor agrees to maintain a specified level of non-interest bearing deposits in return
for which the bank agrees to perform certain services for the depositor. In order to
incorporate such compensating balance agreements into the local budget process, the
Commonwealth passed a law in 1986 mandating that all such arrangements be authorized
by Town Meeting on an annual basis.

SELECTMEN’S RECOMMENDATION

Compensating balances are agreements between a depositor and a bank in which the
depositor agrees to maintain a specified level of non-interest bearing deposits in return
for which the bank agrees to perform certain services for the depositor. In order to
incorporate such compensating balance agreements into the local budget process, the
Commonwealth passed a law in 1986 mandating that all such arrangements be authorized
by Town Meeting on an annual basis.

Funds have been included in the Treasurer’s FY2017 budget to pay for these banking
services directly. This authorization, however, will give the Treasurer the flexibility to
enter into such agreements if it should be in the best interest of the Town.

The Selectmen recommend FAVORABLE ACTION, by a vote of 4-0 taken March 29,
2016, on the following vote:

VOTED: That the Town authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the
Selectmen, to enter into Compensating Balance Agreement(s) for FY2016 in accordance
with General Laws Chapter 44, Section 53F.



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
3-2

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Favorable Action Absent
Wishinsky Daly
Franco

Heller

Greene

ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S RECOMMENDATION

BACKGROUND:

Favorable Action on Article 3 would authorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of
the Selectmen, to enter into compensating balance agreements for FY2017 in accordance
with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44, Section 53F. These agreements would
allow the Town to maintain specified amounts of non-interest-bearing deposits, in
exchange for the reduction or elimination of cash payments for bank services. In order to
incorporate such compensating balance agreements into the local budget process, the
Commonwealth passed a law in 1986 mandating that all such arrangements be authorized
by Town Meeting on an annual basis.

DISCUSSION:

The proposed Town budget assumes that the Town’s funds are invested in interest-
bearing accounts, and that banking services are paid for in the ordinary course. This
authorization gives the Treasurer the authority to negotiate a reduction or elimination of
fees for services, in exchange for deposits or Town funds in non-interest-bearing
accounts. Compensating balance agreements add value when the savings in fees more
than offsets the loss of interest income, as is often the case in low interest rate
environments—conditions that exist today. They can be a valuable cash management
tool. Town Meeting has authorized these arrangements since the mid-1980s.

Town Meeting must first vote to permit the agreements and note their duration.
Thereafter, the Treasurer can solicit banking service providers after complying with a
public tender process. Before the agreements can become effective, the Board of
Selectmen must approve them.

RECOMMENDATION:
By a vote of 16-0-1, the Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION on
the motion offered by the Selectmen.

XXX



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
4-1

ARTICLE 4

FOURTH ARTICLE
Submitted by: Board of Selectmen

To see if the Town will authorize the Comptroller to close out either all or a portion of
the unexpended balances in certain Special Appropriations and return said sums to the
Surplus Revenue accounts, or act on anything relative thereto.

PETITIONER’S ARTICLE DESCRIPTION

Section 2.1.4 of the Town's By-Laws requires that each Annual Town Meeting include a
warrant article showing the status of all special appropriations.

SELECTMEN’S RECOMMENDATION

This is an annual article required by Section 2.1.4 of the Town’s By-Laws. The tables
that appear on the following pages detail the status of capital projects and special
appropriations broken out by those that are debt financed and those that are funded with
current revenues.

Under state statutes, any revenue funds declared surplus must be closed out to free cash at
the end of the fiscal year. No action by Town Meeting is required. Surplus funds from
bond-financed projects may be appropriated by Town Meeting for any purpose for which
a loan may be taken only under a warrant article calling for an appropriation that meets
these requirements.

The Selectmen recommend NO ACTION, by a vote of 4-0 taken on April 12, 2016.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Favorable Action Absent
Wishinsky Daly
Franco

Heller

Greene

ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S RECOMMENDATION

BACKGROUND
An Atrticle similar to Article 4 is submitted each year by the Board of Selectmen to close
out any Special Appropriations and/or rescind any unneeded Bond Authorizations.




May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
4-2

Section 2.1.4 of the Town’s By-Laws requires that this Article appear on the Annual
Town Meeting Warrant whether or not a motion is being offered.

Section 2.1.4 of the Town’s By-Laws requires that each Annual Town Meeting include a
Warrant Article:
e showing the status of all special appropriations, and to ensure that surplus funds,
if any, are managed in a timely fashion;
e identifying the unused portion of borrowing authorization that require rescission.

DISCUSSION

Under state statutes, surplus funds for revenue-financed capital projects are transferred to
free cash at the end of the respective fiscal year. Surplus funds from bond-financed
capital projects are also transferred to free cash, unless they are appropriated under a
Warrant Article by Town Meeting for a purpose similar to the original borrowing.

This year, there were no bond authorizations that needed to be rescinded. There was,
however, one special appropriation that needed to be closed out. The sum of $4,450 had
been appropriated for part of the feasibility study of the Fire Department’s fleet
maintenance and training facility. Of this amount, $500 remained. On April 14, 2016,
the Advisory Committee voted by a vote of 18-1-0 Favourable Action on Warrant
Acrticle 4, authorizing the Comptroller to close out the account.

Since that vote, two events occurred:

1. The Board of Selectmen voted No Action on Article 4, and
2. The Comptroller, under his statutory authority, closed out the account.

Given the two events outlined above, on April 26, 2016, the Advisory Committee voted
to reconsider its previous recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION
The Advisory Committee recommends by a vote of 21-0-0 NO ACTION on Article 4.

XXX



Available Budget Report - Capital Funds (Bond funded) for Fiscal Year 2016 as of 3/18/16

Revised Budget  YTD Expended YTD Encumbered Available Status
C178 FIRE LADDER TRUCK 650,513 650,513 0 0 Complete
FIRE CAPITAL 650,513 650,513 0 0
C142 PUTTERHAM MEADOWS GOLF/CLUBHSE 640,493 437,865 191,584 11,044 Project expected to be complete 07/01/16
Cl67 FY11 TOWN HALL/LIB GARAGE 4,750 4,750 0 0 Complete
C171 REP/REN UNIFIED ARTS BUILDING 115,676 0 2,820 112,856 Out to bid in June, work completed by October 1, 2016
C173 MUNICIPAL SERVICE CENTER 2,321,995 453,362 1,868,633 0 Ongoing project. Substantial completion expected by the end of
the year.
C175 ROOF REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT 438,928 43,372 24 395,532 Ongoing projects
C176 OLD LINCOLN SCHOOL REPAIRS 1,299,793 1,186,992 112,801 0 Complete
C177 LAWRENCE SCHOOL CLASSROOMS 602,585 602,585 0 0 Complete
C185 DEVOTION SCHOOL RENOVATION 118,400,000 2,276,131 15,928,613 100,195,256 Ongoing project
C189 ENVELOPE FENESTRATION 1,550,000 15,566 0 1,534,434 Bids going out later FY17
C190 ROOF REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT 1,200,000 15,566 0 1,184,434 Bids going out later FY17
C191 OLD LINCOLN SCHOOL MODIFICATIONS 1,000,000 827,721 137,862 34,417 To be completed by August 1, 2016
BUILDING CAPITAL 127,574,220 5,863,910 18,242,337 103,467,973
C150 MUDDY RIVER RESTORATION 745,000 0 0 745,000 Project In Process
C157 NEWTON ST LANDFILL 26,782 5,374 12,627 8,781 Design of rear landfill cap underway
C158 WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMP 4,180,874 281,858 2,293,264 1,605,752 Investigating Infiltration/Inflow in Sargent Estates
C160 RESERVOIR AT FISHER HILL PURCH 31,144 11,870 19,274 0 Project Nearing Completion
C166 CARLTON ST FOOTBRIDGE RESTORAT 1,350,083 33,465 70,970 1,245,648 Project in Design Phase
C169 STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS 207,273 61,736 132,305 13,232 Working towards 75% P.S&E.
C170 WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS 23,755 17,108 1,570 5,077 Preparing for NPDES permit
C172 WALDSTEIN PLAYG/WARREN FIELD /P 102,622 4,937 0 97,685 Project Punchlist In Process
C179 NEWTON ST LANDFILL CLOSE 4,600,000 0 332,075 4,267,925 Design of rear landfill cap underway
€180 VILLAGE SQUARE IMPROVEMENTS 1,200,000 0 0 1,200,000 Gateway East @ 25% P.S&E. Scheduling Public Hearing
C186 PIERCE PLAYGROUND 980,000 0 928,135 51,865 Construction Commences April 2016
C187 WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMP 3,000,000 0 0 3,000,000 Undertaking Infiltration/Inflow analysis system wide.
DPW CAPITAL 16,447,533 416,348 3,790,220 12,240,965
C188 GOLF COURSE IMPROVEMENTS 1,000,000 117,478 351,379 531,143 Project expected to be complete 07/01/16. Balance to be used for
future course improvements.
RECREATION CAPITAL 1,000,000 117,478 351,379 531,143



Available Budget Report - Special Warrant Articles (Revenue-Financed) for Fiscal Year 2016 as of 3/18/16

Account Account Name
K017 TOWN FURNITURE UPGRADES
K018 SCHOOL FURNITURE UPGRADES

Sub-Total Finance Dept

K084 GATEWAY EAST PROJECT

K100 COMMERCIAL AREA IMPROVEMENTS
K122 RIVERWAY BIKE/PED PATH

K133 STRATEGIC ASSET PLAN

K134 CENTRE ST PARKING STUDY

Sub-Total Dept of Planning & Community Development

K016 IT HARDWARE-SOFTWARE
K126 SCHOOL TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS
K132 DATAROOM UPGRADES

Sub-Total Information Technology Dept
K135 PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCH STUDY
Sub-Total Police Department

K095
K095

FIRE APPARATUS REFURBISHMENT
FIRE ENGINE #5

Sub-Total Fire Dept

K002 ENERGY CONSERVATION

K010 ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

K022 TOWN-SCHOOL SECURITY-LIFE SAFETY

K032 RESERVOIR GATEHOUSE

K038 PIERCE SCHOOL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

K042 CLASSROOM CAPACITY EXPANSION

K047 TOWN/SCHOOL FACILITY ROOF REPAIR

K050 ADA RENOVATIONS

K098 FIRE STATION RENOVATIONS

K109 TOWN/SCHOOL BUILDINGS ELEVATOR

K110 TOWN/SCHOOL BUILDINGS ENVELOPE REPAIRS
K112 UNIFIED ARTS BUILDING REPAIR/RENOVATION - DESIGN
K117 EMERGENCY GENERATORS/LIGHTS

K119 DEVOTION SCHOOL RENOVATION

K121 GARAGE FLOOR SEALANTS

K123 DEVOTION HOUSE / PUTTERHAM SCHOOL

K127 FIRE FLEET MAINT AND TRAINING FACILITY

K128 COOLIDGE CORNER FEASIBILITY / CONCEPT STUDY
K131 DRISCOLL SCHOOL RENOVATION

Sub-Total Building Dept

K051 TREE MANAGEMENT

K052 BICYCLE ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS

K054 STREET LIGHTING REPLACEMENT

K055 CARLTON STREET FOOTBRIDGE

K056 SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

K058 STREET REHABILITATION

K062 DANE PARK

K065 RIVERWAY PARK IMPROVEMENT

K066 PLAYGROUND,FENCE,FIELD, EQUIPMENT
K068 OLMSTED PARK IMPROVEMENTS

K069 TENNIS/BASKETBALL COURT REHAB
K070 LARZ ANDERSON PARK

K071 LOST POND CONSERVATION AREA

K073 TOWN-SCHOOL GROUNDS REHAB

K078 MUDDY RIVER REMEDIATION

K083 TRAFFIC CALMING

K088 MOUNTFORT ST TRAFFIC SIGNAL

K089 NEWTON ST/W. ROXBURY PKWY TRAFFIC
K090 PEDESTRIAN ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS
K096 PARKING METERS

Revised

Budget
25,000
95,105

120,105

8,881
99,379
40,000
75,000

100,000

323,260

288,203
84,328
200,000

572,532
75,000
75,000

300,000
400,195

700,195

165,318
185,000
211,558
250,000
341,688
2,723,355
335,692
70,000
409,740
909,931
262,879
28,495
160,095
267,698
150,000
85,000
4,450
50,000
1,000,000

7,610,898

306,869
135,418
973,909
85,186
789,993
4,017,865
26,235

2,345

YTD

Expended
1,622
54,614

56,236

c oo oo

0

264,259
47,128
192,352

503,739
0
0

41,942
384,606

426,548

160,464
163,748
202,965
0

257,767
2,021,478
83,722
64,454
238,471
348,165
91,033
28,495
135,765
208,326

0

8,000
3,950
43,445
1,000,000

5,060,247

106,663
84,407
375,615

0

594,613
2,217,984
2,184

0

140,554

YTD

Encumbered

424
424

8,881
70,885
0

0

0

79,766

21,680
0
0

21,680
0
0

107
15,589

15,696

0
21,252
4,858
0
29,590
138,358
14,838
4,203
25,691
39,093
52,836
0
24,330
58,032
0

0

0
4,555
0

417,636

107,882
10,712
19,762

0
76,676
1,509,383

Available
Balance
23,378
40,066

63,444

0
28,494
40,000
75,000

100,000

243,494

2,264
37,200
7,648

47,112
75,000
75,000

257,951
0

257,951

4,854
0

Comment
Ongoing furniture replacement, chairs, tables, workstations. Most funds will be encumbered by end of FY.
Ongoing school furniture replacement program. Most funds will be encumbered by end of FY.

This is active project still in design stage.

Remaining balance to be used for installation of cultural wayfinding signs by Fall 2016.
Construction to Commence Spring 2016

Study to commence Spring/Summer 2016 following further Planning Board discussion.
Study to begin Fall 2016, following Large Parcel Study.

On-going projects.
Remaining funds to be spent this summer.
Remaining funds to be spent by the end of the fiscal year.

In Progress

In Progress
Complete.

To be completed by December, 2016
To be completed by August 31, 2016

3,736 To be completed by August 31, 2016
250,000 RFQ issued. Design to commence this summer.

54,331
563,519
237,132

1,343
145,578
522,673
119,010

0
0

1,340
150,000

77,000

500
2,000
0

2,133,016

92,324
40,299
578,532
85,186
118,703
290,498
24,051
86,369
66,894
6,332
230,000
590,411
23,812
65,135
1,318,495
60,130
76,438
147,900
0

2,345

To be completed by August 31, 2016
Ongoing projects/leases

Ongoing projects

To be completed by December, 2016
Ongoing project

Ongoing projects

Ongoing projects

Completed

To be completed by August 31, 2016
Ongoing project

Ongoing project

Ongoing projects

Completed. Account closed by Comptroller.
Ongoing study

Re-appropriated

In Process

Bike corral remaining to be installed

Approximately 60% of LED fixtures installed to date.

Held 25% design public hearing. Moving forward with 75% Plans, Specifications and Engineering.
On going project. Balance to be applied to FY17 contract.

On going project. Balance to be applied to FY17 contract.

Signage Contract Award Spring 2016

On Hold due to Muddy River Restoration Project

In Process

In Process

Awaiting Design Direction for Baker School Expansion

Design Review Complete. Commencing Construction Bid Documents.

Signage Contract Award Spring 2016

In Process

Project Underway

Funds to be used in traffic control measures on Heath Street. Contract awarded.

Waiting on MADOT to reconst. St. Mary's St. bridge. Town's contribution to be determined
Submitted plans to DCR for their approval

Part of Gateway East project

Conpleting new single head meter installations.



Account

Sub-Total DPW

K015

Sub-Total Library

K106

Sub-Total Recreation

Available Budget Report - Special Warrant Articles (Revenue-Financed) for Fiscal Year 2016 as of 3/18/16

Revised YTD YTD Available

Account Name Budget Expended Encumbered  Balance
LANDFILL SETTLEMENTS 279,153 7,670 800 270,683
MUNICIPAL SERVICE CENTER REPAIRS 974,979 3,990 400,246 570,743
BILLY WARD PLAYGROUND 20,236 1,440 3,370 15,426
CLARK PLAYGROUND 5112 0 0 5112
FISHER HILL RESERVOIR 2,136,650 1,681,503 448,836 6,311
OLD BURIAL GROUNDS 100,277 5,900 600 93,777
PARK COMFORT STATIONS 40,000 19,200 0 20,800
WOODLAND RD / HAMMOND ST CROSSING STUDY 28,887 5,592 7,695 15,600
BROOKLINE AVE PLAYGROUND 970,841 720 2,634 967,487
MBTA TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION 50,000 0 0 50,000
PIERCE PLAYGROUND 69,258 48,042 11,712 9,503
COREY HILL PLAYGROUND 40,000 7,500 0 32,500
EMERSON GARDEN PLAYGROUND 60,000 6,044 2,176 51,780
14,331,395 5,411,572 2,906,248 6,013,575
RFID RADIO FREQ IDENT SYSTEM 23,387 0 0 23,387
23,387 0 0 23,387
Swimming Pool Showers/Repointing 675,000 55,120 619,880
675,000 0 55,120 619,880
|TOTAL 24,431,771 11,458,341 3,496,571 9,476,859

Comment

On going project.

Contract underway for repairs

Completing Punchlist for Project.

Completing Punchlist for Project.

Project nearing completion.

In Process

In Process

Conceptual design complete. Scheduling neighborhood mtg. prior to Trans. Bd. Meeting
Design Review Complete. Commencing Construction Bid Documents.
On hold pending outcome of MBTA trial.

Construction Oversight Underway

Design Review Process Underway

Design Review Process Underway

Will be expended by end of FY16 on RFID gates.

Design review done and architect chosen. Construction will be delayed due to summer usage. Expected
completetion summer of 2017.



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
5-1

ARTICLE 5

FIFTH ARTICLE
Submitted by: Board of Selectmen

To see if the Town will, in accordance with General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 64,
authorize the payment of one or more of the bills of the previous years, which may be
legally unenforceable due to the insufficiency of the appropriations therefore, and
appropriate from available funds, a sum or sums of money therefore, or act on anything
relative thereto.

PETITIONER’S ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
This article is inserted in the Warrant for every Town Meeting in case there are any
unpaid bills from a prior fiscal year that are deemed to be legal obligations of the Town.
Per Massachusetts General Law, unpaid bills from a prior fiscal year can only be paid
from current year appropriations with the specific approval of Town Meeting.

SELECTMEN’S RECOMMENDATION
State statutes provide that unpaid bills from previous fiscal years may not be paid from
the current year’s appropriations without the specific approval of Town Meeting. As of
the writing of this Recommendation, there are no unpaid bills from a previous fiscal year.
Therefore, the Board recommends NO ACTION, by a vote of 4-0 taken on March 29,
2016, on Avrticle 5.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Favorable Action Absent
Wishinsky Daly
Franco

Heller

Greene

ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S RECOMMENDATION

BACKGROUND:
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 64, requires the specific appropriation
of funds for the payment of bills from a prior fiscal year.

DISCUSSION:
The Town has not identified any unpaid bills from a prior fiscal year.




May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
5-2

RECOMMENDATION:
The Advisory Committee by a vote of 17-0-0 unanimously recommends NO ACTION

on Article 5.

XXX



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
6-1

ARTICLE 6

SIXTH ARTICLE
Submitted by: Board of Assessors

To see if the Town will elect to establish an additional property tax exemption for fiscal year
2017 which shall be uniform for all exemptions, in accordance with Section 4 of Chapter 73
of the Acts of 1986, as amended by Chapter 126 of the Acts of 1988, and accept said Section
4, as amended, or act on anything relative thereto.

PETITIONER’S ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
This article provides for an increase in the property tax exemptions for certain classes of
individuals, including surviving spouses, the elderly, and the blind and disabled veterans.
The proposed increases, which require annual reauthorizations, have been approved by Town
Meeting continually since FY1989.

SELECTMEN’S RECOMMENDATION

This article provides for an increase in the property tax exemption amounts for certain classes
of individuals, including surviving spouses, the elderly, the blind and disabled veterans. The
proposed increases, which require annual reauthorizations, have been approved annually
since FY1989. The estimated cost for FY2017 is approximately $62,000 and is funded from
the tax abatement overlay reserve account. The law allows the Town to increase the
exemptions by up to 100% as indicated on the following schedule, which are recommended
by the Board of Assessors:

Ch.59, Basic Proposed

Sec.5 | FY2015 Amount Amount
Description Clause | #Granted | Exempted | Exempted
Surviving Spouse 17D 3 $175 $350
Veteran (10% Disability) 22 57 $400 $800
Veteran (loss of one hand, foot or eye) 22A 1 $750 $1,500
Veteran (loss of two hands, feet or eyes) 22B 0 $1,250 $2,500
Veteran (special housing) 22C 0 $1,500 $3,000
Veteran (certain widows of soldiers) 22D 0 $250 $500
Veteran (100% disability, cannot work) 22E 9 $1,000 $2,000
Blind 37A 42 $500 $1,000
Elderly 41C 14 $500 $1,000




May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
6-2

The Selectmen recommend FAVORABLE ACTION, by a vote of 4-0 taken on March 29,
2016, on the following vote:

VOTED: That the Town elect to establish an additional property tax exemption
for fiscal year 2017 which shall be uniform for all exemptions, in accordance with Section 4
of Chapter 73 of the Acts of 1986, as amended by Chapter 126 of the Acts of 1988, and
accept said Section 4, as amended.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Favorable Action Absent
Wishinsky Daly
Franco

Heller

Greene

ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S RECOMMENDATION

SUMMARY:

Article 6 is an annual Warrant Article to increase a state-mandated local property tax
exemption for certain classes of individuals. The Advisory Committee recommends
FAVORABLE ACTION on Article 6 by a vote of 23-0-1.

BACKGROUND:

This Article would allow the Town to continue its current practice of increasing state-
mandated property tax exemptions for several classes of qualifying taxpayers, including
veterans with a 10% or greater disability, surviving spouses, blind taxpayers, and low-income
elderly taxpayers. The town is required to give these taxpayers, if eligible, a basic exemption,
the amount of which is specified in Chapter 59, Section 5 of the Massachusetts General Laws
and which is partially reimbursed by the state. The Town also has the option to increase these
exemptions by any amount up to 100%. The increase must be uniform across all the
exemptions, and the increased exemption amount, per taxpayer, may be limited by the
change in the taxpayer’s bill over his or her previous fiscal year’s tax liability.

DISCUSSION:

Chapter 59, Section 5 of the Massachusetts General Law provides a basic exemption from
local property tax for the taxpayers described in column (A) in the amount specified in
column (D), in the table below:

Ch.59, Basic Proposed

Sec.5 | FY2015 Amount Amount
Description Clause | #Granted | Exempted | Exempted
(A) (B) © (D) (E)
Surviving Spouse 17D 3 $175 $350




May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting

6-3
Veteran (10% Disability) 22 57 $400 $800
Veteran (loss of one hand, foot or eye) 22A 1 $750 $1,500
Veteran (loss of two hands, feet or eyes) 22B 0 $1,250 $2,500
Veteran (special housing) 22C 0 $1,500 $3,000
Veteran (certain widows of soldiers) 22D 0 $250 $500
Veteran (100% disability, cannot work) 22E 9 $1,000 $2,000
Blind 37A 42 $500 $1,000
Elderly 41C 14 $500 $1,000

Chapter 74, Section 4 of the Acts of 1986, as amended by Chapter 126 of the Acts of 1988,
allows the Town to increase this exemption to the amount specified in column (E) in the table
above, by a majority vote of Town Meeting. Brookline has approved this increase each year
since FY1989. The estimated cost of this increase for FY2017 is approximately $62,000 and
is funded from the tax abatement overlay reserve account.

RECOMMENDATION:
By a vote of 23-0-1, the Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION on the
motion offered by the Selectmen.

XXX



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
7-1

ARTICLE 7

SEVENTH ARTICLE
Submitted by: Board of Selectmen

To see if the Town will:

(A)  Raise and appropriate or appropriate from available funds a sum of money to
operate the Golf Enterprise Fund in the fiscal year 2016 budget;

(B)  And determine whether such appropriations shall be raised by taxation,
transferred from available funds, provided by borrowing or provided by any
combination of the foregoing; and authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply
for, accept and expend grants and aid from both federal and state sources and
agencies for any of the purposes aforesaid.

or act on anything relative thereto.

PETITIONER’S ARTICLE DESCRIPTION

The purpose of this article is to make any year-end adjustments to the current year
(FY16) budget for the Golf Enterprise Fund. The Driving Range at the Golf Course is in
the process of being constructed and is utilizing bond authorizations from prior Town
Meetings. It is anticipated that the Enterprise Fund will have available fund balance and
a private donation that will lessen the need to use long-term borrowing to pay for a
portion of the project. A Bond Authorization Notice (BAN) was issued in March in order
to delay the borrowing on a long-term basis and to have a better understanding of what
would be needed. The determination of outside funding and available fund balance
should be known by Town Meeting. This article allows the Golf Enterprise Fund to use
this identified fund balance to pay for a portion of the obligation in lieu of borrowing
long-term for the project or for other outstanding obligations.

SELECTMEN’S RECOMMENDATION

Acrticle 7 of the 2016 Annual Town Meeting Warrant proposes amendments to the FY16
budget for the Golf Enterprise fund. The Driving Range at the Golf Course is in the
process of being constructed and is utilizing bond authorizations from prior Town
Meetings. The Fund has an available balance which can be used to pay for a portion of
the project in lieu of borrowing long-term. Fund balance at the end of FY2015 was
$367,849. This amendment seeks to use $200,000 of that fund balance to address this
obligation. The Board feels that this is a prudent use of fund balance since it is one-time
in nature, and reduces a long-term liability for the Fund.



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
7-2

The Selectmen recommend FAVORABLE ACTION, by a vote of 5-0 taken on April 26,
2016, on the Advisory Committee’s motion.

ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S RECOMMENDATION

BACKGROUND:

The purpose of this annual Warrant Article is to make any year-end adjustments to the
current year (FY2016) budget. This year the Article proposes to amend the FY2016
budget as it pertains to the Golf Enterprise Fund. The Driving Range at the Golf Course
is in the process of being constructed, financed in part through bonded borrowings
authorized by a prior Town Meeting. Article 7 allows the Golf Enterprise Fund to use its
fund balance to pay for a portion of the construction of the driving range in lieu of
borrowing long-term for the project or to pay for other outstanding obligations.

DISCUSSION:

The Recreation Director is requesting approval to increase the spending authority for the
Golf Enterprise Fund by $200,000 to pay for the Driving Range Project. The revenue
source for this increase will be a portion of the retained earnings of the fund. Last year's
retained earnings balance was $367,849. Approval of the increased spending authority is
needed to pay for ongoing construction costs in lieu of borrowing pursuant to the
$1,000,000 bond authorization previously approved by Town Meeting. The Committee
discussed the transaction and whether this action would result in additional expenditure
over and above the approved loan amount, but were assured that this action is entirely
contained by the Enterprise fund, would not involve or impact the General Fund and was
planned to reduce the ultimate borrowed principal and interest amounts accordingly.

RECOMMENDATION: The Advisory Committee by a vote of 17-0-1 recommends
FAVORABLE ACTION on the following:

VOTED: That the Town amend Section 6 (Golf Enterprise Fund) of Article
8 of the 2015 Annual Town Meeting so it reads as follows:

6.) GOLF ENTERPRISE FUND: The following sums, totaling $1,576,312 shall be
appropriated into the Golf Enterprise Fund, and may be expended under the direction of
the Park and Recreation Commission, for the operation of the Golf Course:



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting

7-3
Salaries $470,099
Purchase of Services $126,648
Supplies $193,950
Other $8,100
Utilities $103,919
Capital $276,050
Debt Service $194,755
Reserve $25,000

Total Appropriations $1,398,521

Indirect Costs $177,791

Total Costs $1,576,312

Total costs of $1,576,312 to be funded from golf receipts with $177,791 to be reimbursed
to the General Fund for indirect costs.

XXX



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
8-1

ARTICLE 8

EIGHTH ARTICLE
Submitted by: Advisory Committee

To see if the Town will:
A.) Fiscal Year 2017 Budget

Appropriate the sums requested or proposed by the Selectmen or by any other officer, board
or committee, or any other sum or sums, for the fiscal year 2017 budget; without limiting the
foregoing, appropriate the sums necessary for all town expenses, including the snow and ice
budget, debt and interest, and operating expenses; fix the salaries of all elected officers as
provided for in General Laws, Chapter 41, Section 108; authorize the leasing, leasing with an
option to purchase or installment purchase of equipment; appropriate to a stabilization fund
as provided for in General Laws Chapter 40, Section 5B; authorize the continuation of all
revolving funds in accordance with General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 53E%2 and all
Enterprise Funds in accordance with General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 53FY2; allocate
available free cash; provide for a reserve fund; and establish the requirements for transfers
among appropriations, interfund transfers, transfers for the purposes of salary adjustments,
filling vacant positions and budgetary reporting.

B.) Fiscal Year 2017 Special Appropriations
Appropriate sums of money for the following special purposes:

1. Appropriate $300,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commission, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen, for making extraordinary repairs to the garages located on the grounds of the
Town Hall complex, including but not limited to the driveway areas between the Pierce
School and Town Hall.

2. Appropriate $25,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the Chief
Procurement Officer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, for town furniture
upgrades.

3. Appropriate $275,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the Chief
Information Officer, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen, for the enhancement of town-wide hardware and software.

4. Appropriate $100,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Department of Planning and Community Development, with any necessary contracts to
be approved by the Board of Selectmen, for a major parcel study.



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting

8-2

5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Appropriate $670,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commission, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen, for making extraordinary repairs to Fire Stations.

Appropriate $110,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Library Trustees, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, for furnishings at the
libraries.

Appropriate $110,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commissioner, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen and the Library
Trustees, for interior painting at the libraries.

Appropriate $36,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen, for bicycle access improvements.

Appropriate $161,040, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, for the
purchase of parking meters.

Appropriate $260,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, for the
modernization of the Dean Road / Chestnut Hill Avenue traffic signal.

Appropriate $1,630,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen, for the rehabilitation of streets.

Appropriate $304,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen, for the rehabilitation of sidewalks.

Appropriate $65,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, for the
rehabilitation of Winthrop Path.

Appropriate $140,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen and the Park and Recreation Commission, for the design of the
renovation of Brookline Reservoir Park.

Appropriate $770,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen and the Park and Recreation Commission, for the renovation of
Emerson Garden Playground.

Appropriate $80,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
8-3

Board of Selectmen and the Park and Recreation Commission, for the design of the
renovation of Harry Downes Field & Playground.

Appropriate $300,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen, for the renovation of playground equipment, fields, and fencing.

Appropriate $90,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen, for the rehabilitation of Town and School grounds.

Appropriate $40,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen and the Park and Recreation Commission, for the rehabilitation of
comfort stations in parks and playgrounds.

Appropriate $225,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen and the Tree Planting Committee, for the removal and replacement
of trees.

Appropriate $80,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the Chief
Procurement Officer, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen and the School Committee, for school furniture upgrades.

Appropriate $70,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commissioner, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen, for ADA renovations to Town and School facilities.

Appropriate $275,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commission, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen and, with respect to School Buildings, by the School Committee, for
improvements to elevators in Town and School facilities.

Appropriate $170,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commissioner, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen, for energy conservation projects in Town and School facilities.

Appropriate $175,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commissioner, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen, for upgrades to energy management systems in Town and School facilities.

Appropriate $175,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commissioner, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen and, with respect to School Buildings, by the School Committee, for
improvements to life safety systems and building security in Town and School facilities.



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting

8-4

217.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

C)

Appropriate $50,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commissioner, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen and the School
Committee, for trash compactors at various schools.

Appropriate $800,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commission, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen and the School Committee, for school expansion studies.

Appropriate $1,038,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commission, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen and the School Committee, for the expansion of classroom capacity in various
schools.

Appropriate $350,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commission, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen and the School Committee, for remodeling, reconstructing, or making
extraordinary repairs to the Old Lincoln School.

Appropriate $800,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the Fire
Chief, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, for the purchase of a fire engine.

Appropriate $4,500,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the Fire
Chief, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, for the construction of a fleet
maintenance facility for the Fire Department and for renovations to the training facility
located at Fire Station #6.

Appropriate $700,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Commissioner of Public Works, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the
Board of Selectmen and the Park and Recreation Commission, for the renovation of
Corey Hill Playground.

Appropriate $2,100,000, or any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the
Building Commission, with any necessary contracts to be approved by the Board of
Selectmen and, with respect to School Buildings, by the School Committee, for building
envelope / fenestration repairs to Town and School facilities.

Funding

And determine whether such appropriations shall be raised by taxation, transferred from
available funds, borrowed or provided by any combination of the foregoing, and authorize
the leasing, leasing with an option to purchase, or the installment purchase of any equipment
or any capital items; and authorize the Board of Selectmen, except in the case of the School
Department Budget, and with regard to the School Department, the School Committee, to
apply for, accept and expend grants, gifts, reimbursements, and aid from both federal, state,
and other sources and agencies for any of the purposes noted in this Article, or act on
anything relative thereto.




May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
8-5

PETITIONER’S ARTICLE DESCRIPTION

This is the annual appropriations article for FY2017. Included in this omnibus budget article
are operating budgets, special appropriations, enterprise funds, revolving funds, and
conditions of appropriation. This is the culmination of work that officially began with the
publication of the Town Administrator’s Financial Plan on February 16". The proposed
budget has since been reviewed by numerous sub-committees of the Advisory Committee,
the full Advisory Committee, and the Board of Selectmen. The vote ultimately
recommended to Town Meeting is offered by the Advisory Committee.

SELECTMEN’S RECOMMENDATION

The Selectmen would like to thank the Town Administrator and his staff, the Advisory
Committee, the Acting School Superintendent and his staff, and the School Committee for all
of their efforts and collaboration toward dealing with this FY17 budget,

ACTIONS SINCE THE RELEASE OF THE FINANCIAL PLAN

Since the Financial Plan was released on February 16", there have been a number of changes
made, all of which have been approved by both the Selectmen and the Advisory Committee.
The changes are as follows:

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS POST-GIC

ORIGINAL PROPOSED AMENDED
BUDGET CHANGE BUDGET
Planning & Community Development $813,914 $63,640 $877,554
Building Department $7,468,481 $55,441 $7,523,922
Collective Bargaining - Town $2,699,900 $221,446 $2,921,346
School Department $100,692,256 $366,539 $101,058,795
Group Health $29,749,122 (5707,066) $29,042,056

The Health Insurance budget has decreased by $707,066. This is due to final GIC rates
coming in less than originally budgeted. Of that amount, $408,120 is the School’s share and
$298,946 is the Town’s. The School’s share of the savings has been added to their
appropriation less a portion of those savings being used to fund a Maintenance Craftsperson
in the Building Department ($55,441) which is split 75/25 School/Town. Town savings was
used to fund the Town share of the Maintenance Craftsperson, a Long-Term Planning
position in the Department of Planning and Community Development Department ($63,640),
with the balance of $221,446 going to the Collective Bargaining Reserve.



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
8-6

SELECTMEN’S VOTE vs. ADVISORY COMMITTEE’S BUDGET VOTE:

The Advisory Committee had not offered an omnibus vote in time for this Board to consider
before the Combined Reports mailing. The Board of Selectmen’s vote is in line with the
Advisory Committee’s individual votes on appropriations with the exception of holding the
vote on the special appropriation of $36,000 for Bike Access improvements pending the
outcome of the Capital Subcommittee’s public meeting on the proposed project to create a
buffered bicycle lane on Beacon Street (roughly between Marion Street and Westbourne
Terrace). The Board will take up the Advisory Committee’s motion on this item at their
5/10/16 meeting.

BUDGET SUMMARY

As shown in the table on the following page, the General Fund budget proposed by the Board
of Selectmen totals $260 million, of which $252.2 million is appropriated, reflecting an
increase of $10.2 million (4.2%). The remaining $8.3 million is the so-called “Non-
Appropriated” portion of the budget. In total, the $260.5 million reflects a 4% increase. This
budget recommendation includes a General Fund Operating Budget of $243.4 million, which
represents an increase of $4.3 million (6.4%); revenue-financed capital of $8.9 million;
enterprise / revolving funds of $30.5 million (gross); and non-appropriated expenses of $8.3
million.




May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
8-7

INCREASE/DECREASE
FY2016  FY2017]  $ %

REVENUE
General Fund Revente 250,398,058 260,537,87710,139,819  4.05%
Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 21828674 28985259 1,156,585  4.16%

(less Water & Sewer Overhead included in General Fund Revente) (1,988,729) (2,057,070)) (68,341) 3.44%

Golf Enterprise Fund 1,376,311 1522831 146520 10.65%
(less Golf Overhead included in General Fund Revenue) (177,791) (182,097  (4.307) 2.42%
Recreation Revolving Fund 2882651 29846411 101990  35%

(less Rec. Revolving Fund Overhead included in General Fund Revenue) (354,124) (375900 (21,776)  6.1%

TOTAL REVENUE 279,965,050 291415542 |11,450492  4.1%
APPROPRIATIONS
General Fund Operating Budget 231,883,166 243,361,666 [11,478500  5.0%
Non-Appropriated Budget * 8401892 83021711 (%9,721) -1.2%
Revenue-Financed CIP Budget** 10,113,000 8,838,040 | (1,274,960) -12.6%
General Fund Total 250,398,058 260,501,877 (10,103,819  4.0%
Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund 21828674 28985259 | 1156585  4.2%
(less Water & Sewer Overhead included in General Fund Revenue) (1,988,729) (2,057,070)f  (68,341)  3.4%
Golf Enterprise Fund 1,376,311 1522831 146520 10.6%
(less Golf Overhead included in General Fund Revenue) (L77,791) (182,097  (4307) 24%
Recreation Revolving Fund 2882651 29846411 101990  35%
(less Rec. Revolving Fund Overhead included in General Fund Revenue) (354,124) (375900 (21,776)  6.1%
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 279,965,050 291,379,542 |11,414492  4.1%
BALANCE 0 36,000 36,000

* State and County Charges/Offsets, Overlay, Deficits/Judgments.
** Jess $36K not voted on by the Selectmen yet



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting

8-8

FY2017 OVERVIEW

In summary, the FY 2017 Budget:

Allocates the remaining $1,465,000 in additional property tax revenue made available
from last year’s Proposition 2% Tax Override referendum to the School Department.

Allocates $1 million in “budget capacity” made available from non-property tax
revenue and operating expenditure efficiencies within Town departments to the
School Department.

Projects $10.1 million in new general revenue, including a 2.5% increase in the tax
levy, an additional $2.65 million in taxes resulting from new construction (New
Growth), an increase in State Aid of $688,971, and $268,013 in Local Receipts.

Recommends an increase of 5% in the appropriation to the School Department and an
increase of 3% in Town Departments.

Develops a long range Capital Improvement Plan including the funding of a Capital
Budget in FY 2017 of $25.9 million.

Meets all of the financial policies of the Town with respect to funding reserves and
long term financial obligations of the Town.

REVENUES

Taxes: Property taxes represent over two-thirds of the total revenue available to the Town.
Under Proposition 2%, a municipality’s tax levy is capped to no more than 2.5% greater than
the prior year. Periodically, a town may seek an “override” of this limit through a voter
referendum. A General Override increases taxes permanently, since the additional taxes
become part of the base which future annual 2.5% increases are calculated upon. Last year,
voters approved a General Override of $7,665,000. However, as part of this Override plan, it
was agreed that $6,200,000 would be levied in FY 2016 with the remaining $1,465,000 to be
levied in FY 2017.

Overall, property taxes are projected to increase by $8.97 million in FY 2017, or 4.6% over
FY 2016. The FY 2017 Property Tax Levy is made up of:



May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting

8-9
PROPERTY TAXES
FY16 base levy (less yr. 2 funds) 193,973,924
FY17 remaining override funds 1,465,000
Prior Year Levy Limit 195,438,924
21/2 % Increase 4,885,973
New Growth 2,650,000
Debt Exclusion (Debt Service Costs) 1,048,400
Annual Levy FY 2017 204,023,297

The $1.048 million referenced above is attributable to meet the debt service on the prior High
School project that the voters excluded from the Proposition 2% levy limit. This tax amount
will be eliminated in FY 2020. The Debt Exclusion vote passed last year to rebuild and
enlarge the Devotion School is projected at $49,576,000 and commences in FY 2019. This
debt will be amortized over a 25 year period.

The Town’s goal is to increase the relative share of the commercial tax base. In addition to
increased taxes from new commercial construction, such development provides relief to
residential taxpayers because the Town employs a dual tax rate (classification). In FY 2016,
the tax rate for the commercial sector is 171.5% higher than the residential rate. Additional
commercial development adds jobs, vitality and residual revenue (e.g. meals taxes and
parking meter receipts) for the Town. FY 2017 represents the first year of new taxes of the
former Red Cab site, where a new “extended stay” hotel is being built. Progress has also been
made on two other major commercial projects that will contribute to this growth, including
the development of a hotel and related retail/residential development at the former Circle
Cinema site in Cleveland Circle and a major office complex at 2 Brookline Place.

Local Receipts: FY 2017 Local Receipts are projected to increase by $268,013, or 1.1% over
FY 2016. This category of revenue includes a variety of sources generated by Town fees and
charges. Most prominent are the Motor Vehicle Excise (MVE) tax, Parking and Traffic
fines, Building Permit fees, the Trash Collection charge, and Local Option taxes (meals and
lodging). The modest increase in Local
Receipts is understated due to the

conversion of a rental housing project FY17 REVENUES
from a special taxing agreement (121A) Enterprises
to a traditional property tax payment. (net) Property Tax

10.6% 70.0%

This special tax agreement has expired
and the regular tax payment will now | otheravailable
be recorded in the Property Tax e
category of revenue. Local receipts is

[

also understated due to the accounting Free Cash

of the Town’s parking meter revenue. 1.8%

State law requires this revenue to be

accounted in a special fund that we sate A
include in the Other Available Funds Local Receipts
category. As part of the three-year 8.2%

Override plan, the Town committed to
an increase in the on street parking




May 24, 2016 Annual Town Meeting
8-10

meter rate of $.25/hour (for a total rate of $1.25/hour). This increase will generate $850,000
in FY 2017. As part of this revenue increase, we have programmed funding in the CIP to
upgrade the remaining coin operated meters to digital units thataccept credit/debit cards. In
addition, the Town will be experimenting with pay by cell technology that allows users the
ability to pay their meter charge through a mobile phone application.

The Town has been aggressive in negotiating Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) agreements
with non-profit entities that are exempt from paying local property taxes. In FY 2017,
several new agreements were reached. The major PILOT agreement is with Boston
University, which includes a provision to capture increasing real estate market value. A new
revenue source beginning in FY 2017 is a payment to the General Fund from a Host
Community Agreement (HCA) negotiated with New England Treatment Access for their
operation of a medical marijuana dispensary in Brookline. This agreement provides that
NETA will pay 3% of gross revenue split evenly between the Town and to the Brookline
Community Foundation. For FY 2017, we have projected $125,000 in revenue will come to
the Town from this agreement. The Town’s success in developing this revenue source is
directly attributable to Steve Cirillo, the Town’s Finance Director. Finally, the Town
negotiated a new agreement with its Emergency Medical Services provider, Fallon
Ambulance. In addition to providing this valuable service at no cost to the Town, the new
agreement requires Fallon to make certain payments to the Town.

State Aid: Overall, aid from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is projected to increase
by $688,971, or 3.7% over FY 2016. In recent years, the Town has benefitted from
implementation of a state policy guaranteeing a minimum of 17.5% state funding
contribution for local education. The Commonwealth has nearly reached this level in FY
2017, meaning the increase in annual aid will be moderate in the future. The increase seen
this year is largely driven by an increase in enrollment which is part of the foundation budget
formula. Governor Baker has proposed an increase in the Unrestricted General Government
Aid category by the same rate of increase in state revenue, meeting his commitment for
“revenue sharing” between the state and its municipalities. All other state aid categories are
projected to remain level. Each year, revenue from State Aid can be uncertain given the
politics of the state budget process. This year, we believe that the Governor’s state aid
recommendations represent a likely outcome of this process and we have used them without
modification.

Other_Available Funds: The Town will allocate $7,840,067 from a number of revenue
sources comprising this category. Mostly, this revenue comes from charges to separate
Enterprise or Revolving Funds that are raised to offset general government expenses
benefitting those funds. As previously discussed in the Local Receipts section, the Town will
realize an additional $850,000 in Parking Meter revenue resulting from a $.25/hour increase.
Unlike the last two budget cycles, the Town will not be projecting any surpluses from prior
year capital projects to fund the Capital Budget in FY 2017. As a result, Other Available
Funds is actually reduced from FY 2016 by $85,576, or a reduction of 1.1%.

Free Cash: Free Cash is a term specific to Massachusetts local government. Essentially, it is
the State’s approved amount of a municipality’s unreserved fund balance from the prior
year’s Budget. The Town has a very detailed policy on the use of Free Cash. It is used only



for non-recurring
purposes  such  as
reserves and capital
expenses. The amount
of Free Cash to support
these purposes in FY
2017 is $5,311,538
(see table to the rights).
Please note that the
total certified Free
Cash available for the
Town to appropriate is
$7,811,538. In ord